Brannon / Anderson

This page deals with the ancestors of my maternal
grandmother, Hettie "Leah" Brannon Sturm. She is o
more affectionately remembered as "Nanny". Nanny ! ' ' ' ' , <
passed away this past Christmas Day at the age of . ' ' .

92. Nanny had an awful lot to do with my interest in ' ' ‘ '
family history. The picture to the right is of some

pipestem fragments I have found at Nutter's Neck, ‘ ' , I l ' ' ' ' ' ' | ' I

MD.
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My maternal grandmother?s maiden name was BRANNON. I remember my great-
grandparents, Pap and Ma Brannon. I have came across much information on this
line. I also have a good deal of information on distant cousins, but am leaving much
of that data off this page due to space. I would be happy to share any information I
have.

The BRANNON (BRANHAM) line is quite interesting. The DUDLEY line (which
connects to JAMES BRANHAM) has their roots back to English Royalty. If the
information is correct, the connection goes not only back to King Edward (I, II and
ITI) but also further back to several Kings and Queens of France and Spain. There
are also connections to William the Conqueror and Charlemagne. Due to the length
of the data I have going back that far, I have not included it on this page.
GENERATION 1

CAREN BRANHAM was born 1687 in Ireland, and died June 1750 in Richmond Co.,
VA. He married MORGAVE BRYAN, daughter of THOMAS BRYAN and ELEANOR ?7??.
She was born July 22, 1693 in Richmond Co., VA, and died 1750 in VA.

According to the Richmond County Orders, 1697-1699 of The Richmond County
Court, Charon Brehnam, servant to George Davenport, being present in this court to
have inspection into his age, is adjudged Twelve years old and ordered to serve his
said master or assigns according to Act. These orders were signed June 7, 1699 so
Caron's birth date is around 1687.

Children of CAREN BRANHAM and MORGAVE BRYAN are:

i. ELINOR BRANHAM.

ii. JOSEPH BRANHAM.

iii. JOHN BRANHAM, b. July 22, 1718.

iv. JAMES BRANNAN, b. October 13, 1720.

v. THOMAS BRANHAM, b. April 10, 1723; m. KATHARINE >.

vi. CAREN BRANHAM, b. June 11, 1726; m. SUSANNA ?.

GENERATION 2

JAMES BRANNAN was born October 13, 1720. He married WILMOTH DUDLEY,
daughter of WILLIAM DUDLEY and MARY BRABER. She was born 1719 in Richmond
Co., VA, and died 1803 in VA.

Children of JAMES BRANNAN and WILMOTH DUDLEY are:

i. MARY BRANNAN, b. October 08, 1743.

ii. WILLIAM H. BRANNAN, b. June 21, 1745, Richmond Co., VA; d. 1802, South
Carolina.

iii. BETTY BRANNAN, b. February 27, 1747/48, Farnham North Parish, VA.
GENERATION 3

WILLIAM H. BRANNAN was born June 21, 1745 in Richmond Co., VA, and died 1802
in South Carolina. He married (2) S. S BLACKWELL. He married (3) CATHERINE
RATI FY 1764 in VA/MD. She was horn 1746 in Prohahlv VA and died 1771 in MD. He



married (4) SCARBERRY SARAH BLACKWELL 1777. She was born 1745 in Rome,
Floyd Co., GA, and died 1825 in South Carolina.

Child of WILLIAM H. BRANNAN is:

i. HEDRICK BRANNON.

Child of WILLIAM BRANNAN and S. BLACKWELL is:

ii. JESSE BRANNON, b. 1775, Va (wv?); d. 1849; m. (2) MARY (?) WILSON.
Child of WILLIAM BRANNAN and CATHERINE BAILEY is:

iii. WILLIAM WRIGHTER BRANNON, b. 1765, Maryland, Near Dc; d. Abt. 1855, VA.
Child of WILLIAM BRANNAN and SCARBERRY BLACKWELL is:

iv. THOMAS BRANNON.

GENERATION 4

WILLIAM WRIGHTER BRANNON was born 1765 in Maryland, Near Dc, and died Abt.
1855 in VA. He married MARY PERMELIA PAINE. She was born 1769, and died Abt.
1865 in Calhoun Co., VA.

Children of WILLIAM BRANNON and MARY PAINE are:

i. LORENZO BRANNON.

ii. JACOB BRANNON, m. NANCY MOORE.

iii. MARY BRANNON, m. JOHN TRUMAN.

iv. NANCY BRANNON, b. 1799; d. October 23, 1869, Calhoun Co., Wv.

v. JOHN G. BRANNON, b. 1800.

vi. THOMAS P. BRANNON, b. 1804; d. February 02, 1892.

vii. WILLIAM (JR) BRANNON, b. 1805, Lewis County, Wv (va); d. September 13,
1890, Linden, Roane Co., WV.

viii. ELIZABETH BRANNON, b. 1809; m. LEONARD KING; b. 1806, VA.

ix. CATHERINE BRANNON, b. February 14, 1812; d. October 17, 1889.

x. SUSANNA BRANNON, b. January 1824; d. 1907.

xi. DIANA BRANNON, b. 1827.

GENERATION 5

WILLIAM (JR) BRANNON was born 1805 in Lewis County, Wv (VA), and died
September 13, 1890 in Linden, Roane Co., WV. He married (1) CATHERINE KING,
daughter of CORNELIUS KING. She was born 1812 in OH. He married (2) MARY
MOORE March 15, 1854.

Children of WILLIAM BRANNON and CATHERINE KING are:

i. HENRY BRANNON, b. September 15, 1831.

ii. JOHN BRANNON, b. 1833; d. October 1899, WV.

iii. LEONARD BRANNON, b. October 1835.

iv. MARY BRANNON, b. 1837.

v. CHARLOTTE BRANNON, b. 1844; d. December 12, 1853.

vi. HENDERSON BRANNON, b. 1844.

vii. CORNELIUS BRANNON, b. 1844; d. April 17, 1853.

viii. WILLIAM (III) BRANNON, b. 1849.

ix. 2 BRANNON, b. June 21, 1853; d. June 26, 1853.

Children of WILLIAM BRANNON and MARY MOORE are:

x. CHARLES BRANNON, b. June 27, 1855.

xi. ERVIN BRANNON, b. October 12, 1857.

CATHERINE BRANNON (WILLIAM WRIGHTERS5, WILLIAM H.4 BRANNAN, JAMES3,
CAREN2 BRANHAM, RICHARD1) was born February 14, 1812, and died October 17,
1889. She married JOHN WILSON, son of JOSEPH WILSON and MARY HENLEY. He
was born 1805.

Children of CATHERINE BRANNON and JOHN WILSON are:

i. ANNA WILSON, b. March 20, 1833; d. March 11, 1896, WV.

ii. LYDIA WILSON, b. 1836.

iii. WILLIAM WILSON, b. 1840.

iv. MARY WILSON, b. 1842.

v. URSULA WILSON, b. 1844.

vi. SUSAN WILSON, b. 1846.

vii. SARAH WILSON, b. 1848.

viii. HEZEKIAH WILSON, b. 1852.

ix. REBECCA WILSON, b. 1855.

GENERATION 6

JOHN BRANNON was born 1833, and died October 1899 in WV. He married ANNA
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CATHERINE BRANNON. She was born March 20, 1833, and died March 11, 1896 in
WV.

A marriage for John Brannon and Anna Wilson has not been found. John and Anna
were 1st cousins and lived next to each other as per the 1850 Census record of
Calhoun Co (VA) WV. In later Census records, John?s wife is listed as Anna. The
birth year for Anna Wilson and Anna, wife of John Brannon is consistent.

Children of JOHN BRANNON and ANNA WILSON are:

i. LEONARD BRANNON, b. September 16, 1856, Calhoun Co., VA (WV); d. 1887.

ii. ELIZABETH C. BRANNON, b. December 06, 1858, Calhoun Co., (VA) WV.

iii. LYDIA J. BRANNON, b. 1861.

ANNA WILSON was born March 20, 1833, and died March 11, 1896 in WV. She
married JOHN BRANNON January 23, 1853 in Calhoun Co., VA, son of WILLIAM
BRANNON and CATHERINE KING. He was born 1833, and died October 1899 in WV
The children of John and Anna Wilson Brannon are included above under John?s
children.

GENERATION 7

LEONARD BRANNON was born September 16, 1856 in Calhoun Co., VA (WV), and
died 1887. He married SALINA STARCHER 1880 in Calhoun Co., WV, daughter of
GEORGE STARCHER and CAROLINE NUTTER. She was born 1860 in Calhoun Co., VA
(WV), and died 1935 in Calhoun Co., WV.

Child of LEONARD BRANNON and SALINA STARCHER is:

i. JOHN HOWARD BRANNON, b. June 10, 1882, Washington Dist., Calhoun Co., WV;
d. 1966.

GENERATION 8

JOHN HOWARD BRANNON was born June 10, 1882 in Washington Dist., Calhoun
Co., WV, and died 1966. He married ARMINDA B. (MINDI) ANDERSON in Calhoun
Co., WV, daughter of DUDLEY ANDERSON and BARBARA WOOD. She was born April
1885 in WV, and died 1966 in Calhoun Co., WV.

Children of JOHN BRANNON and ARMINDA ANDERSON are:

i. HETTIE LEAH BRANNON, b. 1910; d. December 25, 2002, Seaford, DE.

ii. ULAH BRANNON, b. 1912, Calhoun Co., WV.

iii. BIRDIE (BOOD) BRANNON, b. 1914, Calhoun Co., WV.

iv. LENNIE BRANNON, b. 1916, Calhoun Co., WV.

GENERATION 9

HETTIE LEAH BRANNON was born 1910, and died December 25, 2002 in Seaford,
DE. She married OTHO E. STURM June 08, 1932 in Calhoun Co., WV son of MALLIE
STURM and FLORENCE ELLIOT. He was born March 07, 1910 in Calhoun Co., WV,
and died 1981 in Parkersburg, WV.

Children of HETTIE BRANNON and OTHO STURM are:

i. RICHARD BRANNON STURM.

ii. ARMINDA JOAN STURM, b. April 28, 1933.

iii. CAROLYN JEAN STURM, b. September 06, 1937, Millstone, Calhoun Co., WV.

iv. DEBORAH LYNN STURM, b. 1951.

Generation No. 10

CAROLYN JEAN STURM was born in Millstone, Calhoun Co., WV. She married
HAROLD WILTON "BILL" HATFIELD in Mt. Zion, Calhoun Co., WV, son of RUSSELL
HATFIELD and OSIE TURNER. He was born in Mellin, Ritchie Co., WV.

Children of CAROLYN STURM and HAROLD HATFIELD are:

i. JEFFREY WILTON HATFIELD, b. Parkersburg, WV.

ii. CARRIE JO HATFIELD, b. New Martinsville, Wetzel Co., WV.

Generation No. 11

JEFFREY WILTON HATFIELD was born in Parkersburg, WV. He married LISA KAY
NOSS May 15, 1999 in Poplar Hill Mansion, Salisbury, MD, daughter of JAMES NOSS
and KAREN JOHNSON. She was born in Cameroun, Africa.

Child of JEFFREY HATFIELD and LISA NOSS is:

i. KAYLIN JEAN13 HATFIELD, b. November 09, 2001, Lewes, DE.

CARRIE JO HATFIELD was born in New Martinsville, Wetzel Co., WV. She married
BRYAN R. MORTON August 1990 in Millsboro, DE.

Children of CARRIE HATFIELD and BRYAN MORTON are:

i. CASIE JOANNA MORTON, b. May 19, 1993, Fairfax Co. Va.

ii. BRYNNA RENEE MORTON, b. February 08, 1997, Fairfax County, Va.



The STARCHER family interconnects with both the BRANNON and NUTTER families.
Much of this information came from my grandmother?s 2nd cousin Jeanne Bridges
Forney. She also helped me with a lot of information on the NUTTER family that
settled in WV. As with many of my other families, I have more information that I can
share on this page.

GENERATION 1

JACOB (SR) STARCHER He married MARY ?. Some sources claim Mary was of Native
American descent. I have no proof to this support this theory.

Child of JACOB STARCHER and MARY ? is:

i. JACOB STARCHER, b. 1745; d. 1810.

GENERATION 2

JACOB STARCHER was born 1745, and died 1810. He married BARBARY 2.

Children of JACOB STARCHER and BARBARY ? are:

i. JOHN STARCHER, b. 1767; d. November 08, 1825.

ii. JACOB (JR.) STARCHER, b. 1768; d. January 1838.

iii. PHILIP STARCHER, b. 1779, Hampshire Co., Va (wv).

iv. JESSE STARCHER, b. 1781.

v. DANIEL STARCHER, b. November 16, 1788; d. October 20, 1859.

vi. ABRAHAM STARCHER, b. 1790.

Generation No. 3

PHILIP STARCHER was born 1779 in Hampshire Co., Va (wv).He married (1) MARY
BUSH December 05, 1801, daughter of GEORGE BUSH and MARGARET HAGLE. She
died 1807. He married (2) REBECCA MACE, daughter of ISSAC MACE and MARY ?.
There is some question as to who was the mother of Henry Starcher (my ancestor).
In 1804, the ?overseers of the poor? questioned to ability of Henry to raise his son
Adam, by himself. This suggests that Mary Bush was deceased before the birth of
Henry. However, the 1810 census lists two children (sons) and no female in Philip?s
household. This suggests that Adam and Henry (b. 1807) were in the household.
Phillip did not marry Rebecca Mace until about 1811, so either Henry is also a son of
Mary Bush, or an unknown woman (another wife?) who had either passed away or
left Philip and his two sons prior to the 1810 census. I have left Henry as a son of
Mary Bush, but this has not been proven.

Children of PHILIP STARCHER and MARY BUSH are:

viii. ADAM STARCHER, b. 1802, Harrison Co., VA (WV); d. 1881.

ix. HENRY STRARCHER, b. 1807, Kanawha Co Va (WV); d. 1880, Calhoun Co., WV.
Children of PHILIP STARCHER and REBECCA MACE are:

i. JACOB STARCHER, b. 1812.

ii. ABRAHAM STARCHER, b. 1815.

iii. MARY "POLLY" STARCHER, b. 1817; m. JOHN BLOSSER.

iv. WILLIAM T. "BLUEHEAD" STARCHER, b. September 30, 1819; d. March 10, 1894.
v. ISSAC STARCHER, b. 1823.

vi. ARNOLD STARCHER, b. 1825.

vii. SARAH STARCHER, b. 1825.

GENERATION 4

HENRY STRARCHER was born 1807 in Kanawha Co Va (WV), and died 1880 in
Calhoun Co., WV. He married ELIZABETH (MCELWAIN) WAYNE December 01, 1829
in Kanawha Co Va (WV), daughter of TUNIS WAYNE and CATHERINE PROPST. She
was born October 05, 1813, and died January 02, 1880.

Children of HENRY STRARCHER and ELIZABETH WAYNE are:

i. REBECCA STRARCHER.

ii. DORTOTHEA STRARCHER.

iii. GEORGE W. STARCHER, b. 1839, Calhoun Co., Wv; d. 1920.

iv. JACOB ADAM STRARCHER, b. 1844; m. (1) MARGARET SAMPSON; m. (2) SARAH
JANE MARKS.

v. MARSHALL STRARCHER, b. 1847; m. LOUISA HUST, 1875.

vi. GREENBURY STRARCHER, b. 1850; d. October 25, 1859.

The WAYNE / McELWAIN line goes back to Scotland. The exact line has not been
established, but I

have added some ?speculative? links on my personal database that I have chosen
not to add at this time.

The PROPST line does go back several more generations. The first Lutheran Church
in present day WV



was founded by John Michael PROPST in Eastern WV. I have visited this church and
have pictures of the

markers in the cemetery, including John Michael who died in 1779.

GENERATION 5

GEORGE W. STARCHER was born 1839 in Calhoun Co., WV, and died 1920. He
married CAROLINE NUTTER July 06, 1857 in Calhoun Co., VA (WV), daughter of
ISAAC NUTTER and MARTHA HOLBERT. She was born December 26, 1839 in Gilmer
Co., VA (WV), and died 1921 in Calhoun Co., WV.

Children of GEORGE STARCHER and CAROLINE NUTTER are:

i. HARLAN STARCHER.

ii. JOSEPH STARCHER.

iii. COLUMBUS STARCHER, b. 1858.

iv. SALINA STARCHER, b. 1860, Calhoun Co., VA (WV); d. 1935, Calhoun Co., WV.
v. JEFFERSON DAVIS STARCHER, b. 1862; m. MARY MACE.

vi. MAHALIA J. STARCHER, b. 1863.

vii. MARY E. STARCHER, b. 1868.

viii. CLARINDA STARCHER, b. 1870.

ix. NATHAN STARCHER, b. October 1873, WV.

x. ADDISON STARCHER, b. 1879; d. 1950; m. LILLIE MACE.

GENERATION 6

SALINA STARCHER was born 1860 in Calhoun Co., VA (WV), and died 1935 in
Calhoun Co., WV. She married (1) LEONARD BRANNON 1880 in Calhoun Co., WV,
son of JOHN BRANNON and ANNA WILSON. He was born September 16, 1856 in
Calhoun Co., VA (WV), and died 1887. She married (2) HENRY ROBERTS 1892 in
Calhoun Co., WV.

Child of SALINA STARCHER and LEONARD BRANNON is:

i. JOHN HOWARD BRANNON, b. June 10, 1882, Washington Dist., Calhoun Co., WV;
d. 1966; m. ARMINDA B. (MINDI) ANDERSON, Calhoun Co., WV; b. April 1885, WV;
d. 1966, Calhoun Co., WV.

Child of SALINA STARCHER and HENRY ROBERTS is:

ii. BURLEY ROBERTS, b. September 1893, Calhoun Co., WV; m. EFFIE WAYNE,
October 20, 1906.

The descendants of SALINA STARCHER and LEONARD BRANNON are included in the
above section

on the BRANNON line.

The NUTTER line is one of my most researched lines. For one reason, I live in Sussex
Co., DE, not far from where many of my Nutter ancestors once lived. My family
occasionally visit the Nutter?s Neck area in Wicomico Co., MD. This is the area that
Christopher Nutter (the Government Interpreter to the Nanticoke Indian in the late
16007s) lived the latter years of his life. This area is a State Wildlife Area (and public
hunting) and has not been developed like so many other sites in this area.

Nutter?s Neck has been a special place to me since 1996 when I first went there to
explore the area. In one field, various artifacts from the 1600?s through the 18007?s
have been found by me and other individuals interested in local history. Many of the
pipe stems found have been dated back to the late 16007?s. This technique of dating
pipe stems if done by measuring the inside diameter of the stems and using a
mathematical formula. The mean date for the 500 plus stems I have recovered in
about 1675, not long after Christopher patented many parcels of land in Nutter?s
Neck. One particular portion of a clay pipe bowl had the initials ?LW? on the side.
This pipe was manufactured by Llewellyn Evans in Bristol England. Evans quit
producing clay pipes in 1687.

Many of the ceramic fragments were analyzed by archeologists from St. Mary?s City
and the Maryland Historic Trust. Many of these dated in the same time frame.
Nutter?s Neck is also special to me because this is where I proposed to my wife on
September 3, 1998. I told Lisa to look for any type of artifacts and lo and behold,
she found a little box with a diamond ring inside. Since then, we have made various
trips there to wander the area on foot and on bike. My daughter Kaylin even made a
trip there when she was about 3 months old. We will definitely go back sometime
this spring.

There hags heen snme dehate ag tn the ariain of the WV Niitter?s (mv line) whn
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established Nutter?s Fort in present day Harrison Co., WV. My ancestor, Matthew,
was initially thought to be a son of John Huett Nutter. This, however, is unlikely as
John Huett Nutter does not mention Matthew in his will. Matthew would have been
only about 9 yrs old and his absence seems to suggest that Matthew was deceased.
This thought that this Matthew was the Matthew who went to WV (VA at the time)
was based on the name and his date of birth (1737) which match with the Matthew
who arrived there around 1772. It is more likely that Matthew (as well as Thomas)
were descendents of Christopher Nutter?s oldest son, John, who moved to the
Slaughter Creek area of present day Sussex County, DE (about a 45 min drive from
where I live). Documents show that Thomas (and Jonas Webb who also left the
DE/MD area to settle in present day WV) were in Sussex Co. in 1760.

My grandmother, Nanny (Leah Brannon Sturm), told me stories of Caroline Nutter
Starcher, her great-grandmother. She (Caroline) was the great granddaughter of
Matthew Nutter. I even have an old leather billfold that belonged to her.
Unfortunately, there was no old currency inside.

Please note that the lineage of Christopher to Matthew is speculation. I have not
found the proof needed to state this lineage as fact. I do believe this is the most
likely lineage, but I have been proven wrong before. Also, I have many, many
names in this data base. I am listing a few generations past Christopher, but cannot
list all information due to space. I am happy to share that information with any
interested individuals.

GENERATION 1

CHRISTOPHER NUTTER was born 1637 in England, and died 1703 in Somerset Co.,
MD. He married MARY DORMAN 1664 in Northampton Co., VA, daughter of JOHN
DORMAN and SARAH HICKMAN. She was born 1649 in England or Ireland, and died
in Somerset Co., MD.

Note: JOHN DORMAN?s wife, SARAH?s last nhame is speculation. This is based on the
close ties to the HICKMAN family (even to WV) and some documents as to individual
immigrants sponsored by John Dorman.

Christopher served as Government Indian Interpreter for the province of Maryland.
He was used as an interpreter to the Nanticoke Indians from 1680 until close to his
death (1702/03). On August 11, 1687 "Mr. Christopher Nutter acted as interpreter
at a conference between Col. William Stevens, Col. William Colebourne, and Mr.

Francis Jenckins and Ofester, brother to the Emperor Munacocassimon
(Unnacokasimmon) who appeared with Cotsh, Omapatoc, Wannameb, Hannstok,
War Captian, Passemases, Chingpah, 'great men' of the Nanticoke Tribe, a similar
council was held at St Mary's Sept. 14th 1687 at which Mr. Chrisopher Nutter acted
as interpreter".

On Dec 8, 1688, Christopher Nutter was paid 4000 pounds of tobacco for services as
interpreter to the Indians. He was also previously involved with Col William Stevens
with laying out a reservation for the Nanticoke Indians in 1684.

Christopher apparently made "matchcoats" to be traded with the local Indians. A
Somerset County Court record states: "Att a County Cort held ye 12th day of
September in ye first year of ye Dominion of ye Rt Hon'ble Charles over Maryland &c
Annoq Domini 1676 before his Lopps Justices thereunto assigned and authorized- Mr
William Stevens, Col William Colebourne, Mr. David Brown..etc, etc, . Whereas
Annacockison ye Emperour of nanticoke had made a proposicon to Mr James Jones
and Christopher Nutter yt in lieu of a considerable quantity of Matchcoats to come to
ye said Emperour from persons settled upon land in nanticoke and places adjacent
according as people usually give him where ye Emperour claimes some prerogative
which the said Emperour would content to reduce to a smaller value than hath been
promised...etc.."

There is also evidence, based on the 6 leather chairs and cordwainers tools listed in
Christopher's inventory, that he also manufactured leather goods.

Christopher received land in the present day town of Princess Anne Md called
"Nutter's Delight" (150 acres) Feb. 10, 1666. This land was sold to Richard Ackworth
July 30, 1667. They acquired "Nutter's Purchase" (300 acres) and "Kilmaynhom"
(150 acres) Oct 12, 1666. "Nutter's Purchase" was located at the head of Manokin
Creek in present day Princess Anne MD. Manokin Presbyterian Church, founded by
Francis Makemie, stands today on this land. Their residence at "Nutter's Purchase"
was selected in March 1671 as one of four religious meeting places to be held each
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also included the home of Col. William Stevens. They sold "Nutter's Purchase" to
Charles Ballard Nov. 21, 1672, and "Kilmaynhom" to Mary's brother, John Dorman,
Mar. 12, 1672.

Christopher began acquiring and purchasing land near Quantico MD between
Manumsco and Quantico Creeks. The first patent was for land called "Nutter's
Adventure" (200 acres, 17 Nov 1670) followed by another tract also called "Nutter's
Adventure" (550 acres, 1672), "Salisbury" (200 acres, 10 Sep 1677), "Dorman's
Delight" (300 acres, 28 Jan 1678), "Shiles Choice" (220 acres, 20 Jul 1694) and
"Morris' Lott" (100 acres, 14 Jun 1699. Christopher, Mary and their children moved
to Nutter's Neck sometime between 1672 and 1674 based on the locations of the
birth of their children.

He had two tracts of land surveyed; they were called "Attowattocoqun" (1200 acres)
and "Tossewondoke" (130 acres) located in a part of Dorchester County MD that
later became a part of Sussex County DE. This land was inhabited by Christopher's
son, Charles.

Christopher patented a tract of land called "Hansell" in the present town of Vienna,
Dorchester County, MD. The Nanticokes at the Chicone Reservation complained in
1698 that several white settlers were building plantations too close to the central
area of their reservation. This included "Hansell", which was purchased by
Christopher for more of a competitive move regarding Indian trade than an attempt
to remove the Indians. In fact, Christopher Nutter's role with the Nanticoke Indians
was not only beneficial to him, but also to the Indians, which is apparent as
relationships between the white settlers and the Indians seemed to become
destabilized after Christopher's death in 1702/03.

On August 2, 1662, Christopher Nutter was accused of removing Mary Dorman from
the household of John Custis, who was her legal guardian. Christopher and Mary
could not see each other without the consent of the Custis Family until she was of
legal age. Christopher married Mary after she was released from servitude /

guardianship of the Custis Family in 1664/5.

Children of CHRISTOPHER NUTTER and MARY DORMAN are:

i. JOHN NUTTER, b. 1667; d. 1667.

ii. SARAH NUTTER, b. 1669; d. 1669.

iii. JOHN NUTTER, b. February 15, 1669/70, Somerset Co Md; d. January 10,
1701/02, Sussex Co De.

iv. MARY NUTTER, b. February 17, 1671/72, Princess Anne, Somerset Co., MD; d.
1702.

v. SARAH NUTTER, b. February 18, 1673/74.

vi. CHRISTOPHER (JR.) NUTTER, b. 1676; d. 1676.

vii. CHARLES NUTTER, b. May 18, 1680; d. 1735.

viii. THOMAS NUTTER, b. December 27, 1681; d. 1701.

ix. CHRISTOPHER (II) NUTTER, b. December 04, 1683; d. February 15, 1727/28.
x. MATTHEW NUTTER, b. 1685, Nutter's Neck, Somerset Co., MD.

xi. WILLIAM NUTTER, b. 1687, Somerset Co., MD; d. 1736, Sussex Co., DE (PA).
GENERATION 2

JOHN NUTTER was born February 15, 1669/70 in Somerset Co Md, and died January
10, 1701/02 in Sussex Co De. He married ELIZABETH PURNELL, daughter of
THOMAS PURNELL and SARA DORMAN.

Note: SARA DORMAN was a sister to John?s mother, MARY DORMAN. Elizabeth and
John were therefore 1st cousins.

Children of JOHN NUTTER and ELIZABETH PURNELL are:

i. JOHN (JR)NUTTER.

ii. ? NUTTER, m. JOHN HICKMAN.

iii. MARY NUTTER.

iv. CHRISTOPHER NUTTER, b. 1695, Sussex Co., DE (PA).

MARY NUTTER was born February 17, 1671/72 in Princess Anne, Somerset Co., MD,
and died 1702. She married JOHN CORDRY January 08, 1683/84 in Somerset Co.,
MD, son of EDWARD CORDREY. He was born 1662 in Somerset Co., MD.

Children of MARY NUTTER and JOHN CORDRY are:

i. JACOB CORDRY, d. 1750; m. (1) SARAH ?; m. (2) ANN 2.

ii. EDWARD CORDRY, d. 1748.

iii. ISSAC CORDRY.



iv. DANIEL CORDRY.

v. ABRAHAM CORDRY, d. 1741.

vi. JOHN JR CORDRY, d. 1740, Somerset Co., MD; m. (1) MARY THOMAS; m. (2)
ELIZABETH 2.

SARAH NUTTER was born February 18, 1673/74. She married WILLIAM PIPER.
Children of SARAH NUTTER and WILLIAM PIPER are:

i. CHRISTOPHER PIPER.

ii. SARAH PIPER.

iii. WILLIAM (JR) PIPER, b. May 12, 1691, Somerset Co., MD; d. 1734, Somerset
Co., MD.

iv. MARY PIPER, b. April 20, 1693, Somerset Co., MD.

Note: SARAH PIPER was the wife of JOHN NUTTER?S son, CHRISTOPHER. Therefore,
the Matthew Nutter line

is connected twice to Christopher Nutter and three times to John Dorman.
CHARLES NUTTER was born May 18, 1680, and died 1735. He married SARAH
OWENS, daughter of WILLIAM OWENS and SARAH 2.

Children of CHARLES NUTTER and SARAH OWENS are:

i. CHARLES (II) NUTTER, d. 1737.

ii. JOHN NUTTER, d. 1758.

iii. MARY NUTTER, m. THOMAS HOOPE.

iv. ALIS NUTTER, m. THOMAS WINDER.

v. MAJOR NUTTER.

vi. BETTY NUTTER, m. JOHN MACKMORY.

vii. ANN NUTTER, b. 1705.

CHRISTOPHER (II) NUTTER was born December 04, 1683, and died February 15,
1727/28. He married MARGARET JONES.

Children of CHRISTOPHER NUTTER and MARGARET JONES are:

i. CHRISTOPHER (III) NUTTER, d. 1740.

ii. WILLIAM NUTTER.

MATTHEW NUTTER was born 1685 in Nutter's Neck, Somerset Co., MD. He married
ANN HUETT 1704 in Nutter's Neck, Somerset Co., MD, daughter of JOHN HUETT and
RACHEL BATTIAN. She died May 1734 in Somerset Co., Md.

Children of MATTHEW NUTTER and ANN HUETT are:

i. RACHEL NUTTER.

ii. JOHN HUETT NUTTER, b. 1705, Somerset Co., Md; d. June 18, 1746, England.

iii. MATTHEW (JR) NUTTER, b. 1705; d. 1734; m. ANN NUTTER; b. 1705.

Note: REV. JOHN HUETT (or Huit, Huet, Huitt, etc.) was one of the first Church of
England Ministers in the area.

His first church was made of log not far from Old Green Hill Church in Wicomico Co.,
MD. This church was built in

1733 and yearly services are held each fall on St. Bartholomew?s Day. I have
attended the service several times since

finding my connections to the Nutter line. Prior to discoveries that John Huett Nutter
was probably not the father of

the Matthew that went to WV, I considered myself a descendent of John Huett. Rev.
Huett?s father was beheaded by

Cromwell due to his allegiance to the Royal Family. Rev. Huett?s father was also a
Church of England minister and

wrote some religious poems, etc. in his lifetime.

WILLIAM NUTTER was born 1687 in Somerset Co., MD, and died 1736 in Sussex Co.,
DE (PA). He married ALICE TAYLOR.

Children of WILLIAM NUTTER and ALICE TAYLOR are:

i. THOMAS NUTTER.

ii. CHRISTOPHER NUTTER, d. 1775.

iii. WILLIAM JR. NUTTER, b. 1734; d. 1769.

GENERATION 3

JOHN (JR) NUTTER married MARY DAVIS.

Children of JOHN NUTTER and MARY DAVIS are:

i. BETTY NUTTER.

ii. JOHN III NUTTER.

iii. THOMAS NUTTER.

iv. PURNELL NUTTER.



v. MARY NUTTER.

CHRISTOPHER NUTTER was born 1695 in Sussex Co., DE (PA). He married SARAH
PIPER, daughter of WILLIAM PIPER and SARAH NUTTER.

Children of CHRISTOPHER NUTTER and SARAH PIPER are:

i. MARY NUTTER.

ii. CHRISTOPHER NUTTER, b. 1718, Sussex Co., DE.

iii. MATTHEW NUTTER, b. 1720, Sussex Co., DE; d. 1740.

iv. JAMES NUTTER, b. 1730, Sussex Co., DE (PA); d. 1808.

Note: According to a deed from ~1740, land that was left to Christopher?s sons
Matthew and Christopher was

received by only Christopher, suggesting that Matthew was deceased.

ABRAHAM CORDRY died 1741.

Child of ABRAHAM CORDRY is:

i. ABRAHAM (JR) CORDRY.

CHRISTOPHER PIPER married RACHEL NUTTER, daughter of MATTHEW NUTTER and
ANN HUETT.

Children of CHRISTOPHER PIPER and RACHEL NUTTER are:

i. CHRISTOPHER 1II PIPER.

ii. ANN PIPER.

iii. ELANOR PIPER.

iv. SARAH PIPER, m. WILLIAM GILES.

v. MARY PIPER.

SARAH PIPER married CHRISTOPHER NUTTER, son of JOHN NUTTER and ELIZABETH
PURNELL. He was born 1695 in Sussex Co., DE (PA).

Children are listed above under Christopher Nutter (son of John).

WILLIAM (JR) PIPER was born May 12, 1691 in Somerset Co., MD, and died 1734 in
Somerset Co., MD. He married MARY (ALICE) ACWORTH 1722 in Somerset Co., MD.
Children of WILLIAM PIPER and MARY ACWORTH are:

i. SARAH PIPER, m. CLEMENT DASHIELL, January 01, 1740/41, Somerset Co., MD.
ii. ANNA PIPER, d. 1773, Somerset Co., MD.

iii. JOSEPH PIPER.

iv. JOHN PIPER, b. 1727, Somerset Co., MD; d. 1780, Somerset Co., MD; m. ANNE

ANN NUTTER was born 1705. She married (1) MATTHEW (JR) NUTTER, son of
MATTHEW NUTTER and ANN HUETT. He was born 1705, and died 1734. She married
(2) JOHN HUETT NUTTER April 04, 1735 in Stephney Parish, Somerset Co., Md, son
of MATTHEW NUTTER and ANN HUETT. He was born 1705 in Somerset Co., Md, and
died June 18, 1746 in England.

Note: Ann Nutter married Matthew Nutter to become Ann Nutter Nutter. After
Matthew?s death, she married his brother, John Huett Nutter. She then became Ann
Nutter Nutter Nutter.

Children of ANN NUTTER and JOHN NUTTER are:

i. JOHN NUTTER.

ii. ANN NUTTER, b. April 08, 1736, Somerset Co., MD.

iii. MATTHEW NUTTER, b. November 25, 1737, Nutter's Neck, Nanticoke Hundred,
MD.

CHRISTOPHER (III) NUTTER died 1740. He married ANN EVANS, daughter of
NICHOLAS EVANS and RACHEL BATTIAN.

Children of CHRISTOPHER NUTTER and ANN EVANS are:

i. ANN NUTTER.

ii. WILLIAM NUTTER, d. October 07, 1737.

iii. CHRISTOPHER IV NUTTER, b. 1732; d. 1744.

WILLIAM NUTTER

Children of WILLIAM NUTTER are:

i. WILLIAM NUTTER, b. 1734.

ii. MARGARET NUTTER, b. 1736.

RACHEL NUTTER married (2) CHRISTOPHER PIPER, son of WILLIAM PIPER and
SARAH NUTTER.

Children are listed above under Christopher Piper.

JOHN HUETT NUTTER was born 1705 in Somerset Co., Md, and died June 18, 1746
in England. He married (1) MARGERET MCCLESTER August 13, 1727. He married (2)
ANN NIITTFR Anril 04_ 1735 in Stenhnev Parich. Somerset Cn.. Md. danahter of
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CHARLES NU'I'I'ER and SARAH OWENS. She was born 1705.

Children of JOHN NUTTER and MARGERET MCCLESTER are:

i. JOHN "HUETT" JR. NUTTER, b. April 03, 1730; d. December 15, 1788; m.
ELIZABETH NAIRN.

ii. CHARLES NUTTER, b. January 01, 1731/32.

iii. MARGARITT NUTTER, b. January 27, 1733/34; d. January 27, 1733/34.
Children are listed above under Ann Nutter.

THOMAS NUTTER married ANN ADAMS.

Children of THOMAS NUTTER and ANN ADAMS are:

i. CHARLES NUTTER.

ii. JAMES NUTTER.

iii. WILLIAM NUTTER.

iv. NELLY NUTTER.

CHRISTOPHER NUTTER died 1775. He married (1) ELEANOR ?. He married (2)

SARAH POLK.

Children of CHRISTOPHER NUTTER and SARAH POLK are:

i. ROBERT NUTTER.

ii. ZADOCK NUTTER.

iii. CALEB NUTTER.

iv. ESTHER NUTTER.

v. SARAH NUTTER.

vi. LEAH NUTTER.

WILLIAM JR. NUTTER was born 1734, and died 1769. He married SARAH TAYLOR.
Children of WILLIAM NUTTER and SARAH TAYLOR are:

i. DAVID NUTTER.

ii. JOHN NUTTER.

iii. WILLIAM III NUTTER, d. 1772.

iv. HEWETT NUTTER.

v. SARAH NUTTER.

vi. MARY NUTTER.

vii. REBECCA NUTTER.

viii. THOMAS NUTTER, b. May 25, 1760, Sussex Co., DE; d. October 18, 1835,
Kentucky.

GENERATION 4

From this point on, I will list only my direct ancestors due to space. I do have more
information on many of the other

lines available.

CHRISTOPHER NUTTER was born 1718 in Sussex Co., DE.

Children of CHRISTOPHER NUTTER are:

i. THOMAS NUTTER, b. 1739, Sussex Co, DE (PA); d. July 1807, Harrison Co., WV
(VA).

ii. JOHN NUTTER, b. 1741, Sussex Co., DE (PA).

iii. MATTHEW NUTTER, b. 1745, Sussex Co., DE; d. 1805, Harrison Co., Va (WV).
GENERATION 5

MATTHEW NUTTER was born 1745 in Sussex Co., DE, and died 1805 in Harrison Co.,
Va (WV). He married (1) HANNA MILLER 1768 in Sussex County, PA (DE). He
married (2) ELIZABETH GOODWIN 1775 in Harrison County, VA (WV), daughter of
MATTHEW GOODWIN and SARAH ?. She was born 1760 in Charleston, Mass, and
died 1835 in Harrison County, VA (WV).

Matthew Nutter arrived in present day Harrison Co., WV with his cousins/brothers
Thomas, John and Christopher. Together, they built and defended Nutter's Fort.
Nutter's Fort afforded protection to the inhabitants on the West Fork of the
Monogahela River from its source to the confluence with the Valley River; and to
those who lived on Buckhannon River and Hacker's Creek, as well as to those of the
immediate locality. When the Hacker's Creek settlement was entirely broken up by
the Indians in 1779, the settlers who escaped took refuge in this fort where they
aided in resisting the foe and maintaining possession of the country.

Matthew acquired land around Elk Creek and Brushy Fork Creek from 1772 to 1803.
Among his neighbors and associates were the Lowthers, Hickmans, Davissons and
Webbs. Jonas Webb and Sotha Hickman's roots also began in Sussex County, DE,
suggesting that they travelled with the Nutter's from there to Harrison County. The
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to their arrival in this area.

Child of MATTHEW NUTTER and HANNA MILLER is:

i. DAVID NUTTER, b. 1769; d. 1869.

Children of MATTHEW NUTTER and ELIZABETH GOODWIN are:

ii. WILLIAM NUTTER, b. 1780, Harrison Co., Va (WV); d. 1821.

iii. MATTHEW (JR) NUTTER, b. November 22, 1785; d. January 1861.

iv. JOHN NUTTER, b. 1786; d. January 09, 1857.

v. ISAAC NUTTER, b. 1794, d. 1856.

vi. BARSHEBA NUTTER, b. 1795.

vii. LEVI NUTTER, b. 1796; d. January 30, 1873, Ritchie Co. Wv.

viii. ELIZABETH NUTTER, b. 1800; m. ALEXANDER REED, August 07, 1817, Harrison
Co Va (wv).

ix. THOMAS NUTTER, b. 1804.

x. MAGDALENE NUTTER, b. 1805; m. JACOB MARTIN.

GENERATION 6

WILLIAM NUTTER was born 1780 in Harrison Co., Va (WV), and died 1821. He
married MARY STARR November 05, 1804 in Harrison Co. Va (WV), daughter of
MOSES STARR and ELIZABETH WOODWARD. She was born 1780.

Children of WILLIAM NUTTER and MARY STARR are:

i. HENRY NUTTER.

ii. JAMES NUTTER.

iii. GILBERT NUTTER.

iv. MOSES NUTTER.

v. DAVID NUTTER, b. 1806.

vi. WILLIAM (JR.) NUTTER, b. 1810; d. 1815.

vii. ISAAC W. NUTTER, b. November 13, 1812, Harrison Co. Va (WV); d. November
13, 1874, Washington Co., Kansas.

viii. NANCY NUTTER, b. 1814; d. 1865.

ix. THOMAS A. NUTTER, b. August 13, 1821; d. February 28, 1900.

x. LEVI NUTTER, b. 1825.

GENERATION 7

ISAAC W. NUTTER was born November 13, 1812 in Harrison Co. Va (WV), and died
November 13, 1874 in Washington Co., Kansas. He married MARTHA ANN HOLBERT,
daughter of THOMAS HOLBERT and JANE FRAME. She was born January 15, 1817 in
Washington Co, MD, and died 1887 in Washington Co., Kansas.

Children of ISAAC NUTTER and MARTHA HOLBERT are:

i. NANCY NUTTER, b. April 03, 1835.

ii. ALBERT NUTTER, b. July 26, 1837; m. November 03, 1861.

iii. CAROLINE NUTTER, b. December 26, 1839, Gilmer Co., VA (WV); d. 1921,
Calhoun Co., WV.

iv. JOSEPH H. NUTTER, b. March 05, 1842, Ritchie Co., VA (WV); d. April 23, 1907.
v. ANDREW JACKSON NUTTER, b. March 12, 1843, Lewis County, VA (WV); d.
November 28, 1861.

vi. JACOB NUTTER, b. May 08, 1845, Gilmer Co., VA (WV).

vii. ISSAC (JR) NUTTER, b. May 08, 1846; d. November 27, 1927, Fort Morgan,
Colorado.

viii. WARREN NUTTER, b. January 19, 1848; d. October 03, 1909, Morrowville,
Washington Co., KS.

ix. MAHALA NUTTER, b. November 05, 1849, Calhoun Co., VA (WV).

X. JULIA ANN NUTTER, b. October 18, 1852, Roane or Wood Co., VA (WV); d.
October 30, 1935, KS.

Xi. MARY NUTTER, b. January 24, 1854, Pleasants Co., VA (WV); d. February 08,
1919, Dodge City, KS.

xii. REBECCA JANE NUTTER, b. June 25, 1856, Calhoun Co., VA (WV).

xiii. MARCUS NUTTER, b. June 25, 1856, Calhoun Co., VA (WV); d. July 23, 1856,
Calhoun Co., VA.

xiv. THOMAS JEFFERSON NUTTER, b. February 15, 1859, Calhoun Co., VA (WV); d.
November 17, 1941, Waymore, Nebraska.

GENERATION 8

CAROLINE NUTTER was born December 26, 1839 in Gilmer Co., VA (WV), and died
1921 in Calhoun Co., WV. She married GEORGE W. STARCHER July 06, 1857 in



Calhoun Co., VA (WV), son of HENRY STRARCHER and ELIZABETH WAYNE. He was
born 1839 in Calhoun Co., Wy, and died 1920.

Children of CAROLINE NUTTER and GEORGE STARCHER are:

i. HARLAN STARCHER.

ii. JOSEPH STARCHER.

iii. COLUMBUS STARCHER, b. 1858.

iv. SALINA STARCHER, b. 1860, Calhoun Co., VA (WV); d. 1935, Calhoun Co., WV.
v. JEFFERSON DAVIS STARCHER, b. 1862; m. MARY MACE.

vi. MAHALIA J. STARCHER, b. 1863.

vii. MARY E. STARCHER, b. 1868.

viii. CLARINDA STARCHER, b. 1870.

ix. NATHAN STARCHER, b. October 1873, WV.

x. ADDISON STARCHER, b. 1879; d. 1950; m. LILLIE MACE.

GENERATION 9

SALINA STARCHER was born 1860 in Calhoun Co., VA (WV), and died 1935 in
Calhoun Co., WV. She married (1) LEONARD BRANNON 1880 in Calhoun Co., WV,
son of JOHN BRANNON and ANNA WILSON. He was born September 16, 1856 in
Calhoun Co., VA (WV), and died 1887. She married (2) HENRY ROBERTS 1892 in
Calhoun Co., WV.

Child of SALINA STARCHER and LEONARD BRANNON is:

i. JOHN HOWARD BRANNON, b. June 10, 1882, Washington Dist., Calhoun Co., WV;
d. 1966.

Child of SALINA STARCHER and HENRY ROBERTS is:

ii. BURLEY ROBERTS, b. September 1893, Calhoun Co., WV; m. EFFIE WAYNE,
October 20, 1906.

The descendents of John Howard Brannon (my great-grandfather) are included in
the BRANNON section of this page.

ELIZABETH PURNELL (wife of JOHN NUTTER) is descended from WILLIAM PURNELL.
Many descendants of William Purnell still live in the Worcester Co., MD area.
GENERATION 1

WILLIAM PURNELL was born 1520 in North Nibley, Gloucester, England, and died
1579 in North Nibley, Gloucester Co., Eng. He married MARGERY ? 1548 in North
Nibley, England. She was born 1530 in England, and died 1579 in England.

Child of WILLIAM PURNELL and MARGERY ? is:

i. THOMAS PURNELL, b. 1555, North Nibley, England; d. December 24, 1616, North
Nibley, England.

GENERATION 2

THOMAS PURNELL was born 1555 in North Nibley, England, and died December 24,
1616 in North Nibley, England. He married MARGARET DORGE in North Nibley,
England, daughter of WILLIAM DORGE.

Child of THOMAS PURNELL and MARGARET DORGE is:

i. THOMAS PURNELL, b. 1578, Wick, Parish of Berkley, Eng; d. January 1615/16,
North Nibley, England.

GENERATION 3

THOMAS PURNELL was born 1578 in Wick, Parish of Berkley, Eng, and died January
1615/16 in North Nibley, England. He married MARGARET PARTRIDGE 1605 in North
Nibley, England. She was born 1587 in England, and died 1622 in Engalnd.

Child of THOMAS PURNELL and MARGARET PARTRIDGE is:

i. THOMAS PURNELL, b. February 13, 1612/13, Berkley, Northampshire, England; d.
1694, Somerset Co., MD.

GENERATION 4

THOMAS PURNELL was born February 13, 1612/13 in Berkley, Northampshire,
England, and died 1694 in Somerset Co., MD. He married SARA DORMAN, daughter
of JOHN DORMAN and SARAH HICKMAN. She was born 1650 in Northampton Co.,
VA.

Children of THOMAS PURNELL and SARA DORMAN are:

i. ELIZABETH PURNELL.

ii. SARAH PURNELL.

iii. JOHN PURNELL.

iv. THOMAS JR. PURNELL.

GENERATIONS

ELIZABETH PURNELL married (1) JOHN NUTTER, son of CHRISTOPHER NUTTER and



MARY DORMAN. He was born February 15, 1669/70 in Somerset Co Md, and died
January 10, 1701/02 in Sussex Co De. She married (2) ISAAC WATSON.
Children of ELIZABETH PURNELL and JOHN NUTTER are:

i. JOHN (JR) NUTTER, m. MARY DAVIS.

ii. ? NUTTER, m. JOHN HICKMAN.

iii. MARY NUTTER.

iv. CHRISTOPHER NUTTER, b. 1695, Sussex Co., DE (PA); m. SARAH PIPER.
Children of ELIZABETH PURNELL and ISAAC WATSON are:

v. ISAAC (JR) WATSON.

vi. THOMAS WATSON, d. 1755; m. ELISABETH ?.

vii. ELISABETH WATSON, m. WILLIAM ESQ. BURTON.

viii. BETHUEL WATSON, b. 1710; d. 1792; m. ELISABETH SMITH.

The descendants of ELIZABETH PURNELL and JOHN NUTTER are included in the
above NUTTER section.

MARY STARR, the wife of WILLIAM NUTTER, descends from JOHN STARR. The family
was originally Quaker, but eventually converted to Methodism.

GENERATION 1

JOHN STARR was born 1615 in England, and died in Cout Hill, Old Castle, Co. Meath,
Ulster, Ire.

Child of JOHN STARR is:

i. JOHN STARR, b. 1650.

GENERATION 2

JOHN STARR was born 1650. He married MARY ? 1670.

Children of JOHN STARR and MARY ? are:

i. JOHN STARR, b. July 1674.

ii. JAMES STARR, b. October 28, 1676, Ireland; d. 1749, Chester Co. PA.

iii. GEORGE STARR, b. February 16, 1677/78.

iv. MARY STARR, b. July 15, 1682.

v. ELIZABETH STARR, b. September 12, 1684.

vi. SUSANNAH STARR, b. September 23, 1686.

vii. JEREMIAH STARR, b. August 17, 1690.

viii. MOSES STARR, b. August 27, 1692.

ix. ISAAC STARR, b. September 23, 1697.

GENERATION 3

JAMES STARR was born October 28, 1676 in Ireland, and died 1749 in Chester Co.
PA. He married RACHEL LAYBOURNE June 22, 1705 in Co. Carlow, Ireland, daughter
of JOSEPH LAYBOURNE and RACHEL MARCHANT. She was born in Ramestown, Co
Carlow, Ire, and died 1762 in Chester Co., PA.

Children of JAMES STARR and RACHEL LAYBOURNE are:

i. MARY STARR, b. February 25, 1705/06.

ii. JOSEPH STARR, b. October 19, 1707.

iii. JOHN STARR, b. July 29, 1713.

iv. JAMES II STARR, b. October 03, 1715.

v. RACHEL STARR, b. April 1718.

vi. MOSES STARR, b. December 21, 1720, Newgarden, Chester Co., PA; d. 1795.
vii. SAMUEL STARR, b. December 19, 1723.

viii. SUSANNA STARR, b. May 14, 1726.

GENERATION 4

MOSES STARR was born December 21, 1720 in Newgarden, Chester Co., PA, and
died 1795. He married ANNA MARGARETHA QUATTELBAUM 1755, daughter of
PETTER QUATTELBAUM and ANNA HERKENDALL. She was born July 19, 1731 in
Marktoberdorf, Germany.

Children of MOSES STARR and ANNA QUATTELBAUM are:

i. NANCY STARR.

ii. JAMES STARR.

iii. MOSES 1II (REV) STARR, b. 1756; d. 1810, Harrison Co., VA (WV).

iv. JOHN STARR, b. 1760.

v. MARGARET STARR, b. December 01, 1764.
vi. MARY STARR, b. May 1768.

vii. SAMUEL STARR, b. 1771.

viii. DEBORAH STARR, b. 1773.
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GENERATION 5

MOSES II (REV) STARR was born 1756, and died 1810 in Harrison Co., VA (WV). He
married ELIZABETH WOODWARD, daughter of THOMAS WOODWARD and
ELIZABETH KIRK. She was born June 12, 1748.

Child of MOSES STARR and ELIZABETH WOODWARD is:

i. MARY STARR, b. 1780.

GENERATION 6

MARY STARR was born 1780. She married WILLIAM NUTTER November 05, 1804 in
Harrison Co. Va (WV), son of MATTHEW NUTTER and ELIZABETH GOODWIN. He was
born 1780 in Harrison Co., Va (WV), and died 1821.

Children of MARY STARR and WILLIAM NUTTER are:

i. HENRY NUTTER.

ii. JAMES NUTTER.

iii. GILBERT NUTTER.

iv. MOSES NUTTER.

v. DAVID NUTTER, b. 1806.

vi. WILLIAM (JR.) NUTTER, b. 1810; d. 1815.

vii. ISAAC W. NUTTER, b. November 13, 1812, Harrison Co. Va (WV); d. November
13, 1874, Washington Co., Kansas; m. MARTHA ANN HOLBERT; b. January 15,
1817, Washington Co, MD; d. 1887, Washington Co., Kansas.

viii. NANCY NUTTER, b. 1814; d. 1865; m. JACOB STARCHER, 1832; b. 1812.

ix. THOMAS A. NUTTER, b. August 13, 1821; d. February 28, 1900; m. (1) ANN
COPEN; m. (2) MARTHA MCDANIEL, 1841; m. (3) CAROLINE J. SHAFFER, March 05,
1876.

x. LEVI NUTTER, b. 1825; m. (2) SARAH STARCHER, 1850; b. 1825.

The descendants of Isaac Nutter are included in the Nutter lineage above.

I do not have a lot of information of the LAYBOURNE line (RACHEL LAYBOURNE was
the wife of JAMES STARR), but is mentioned here because of a strange coincidence I
found concerning Rachel. While researching two different lines, I found Rachel to be
a common ancestor through children she had by two different marriages; the first to
THOMAS HUTTON and the second to JAMES STARR. The Hutton line connects with
my ANDERSON line while the STARR line (as already mentioned) connects with my
NUTTER/BRANNON line. These two lines converge with my grandmother.
GENERATION 1

WILLIAM LAYBOURNE

Child of WILLIAM LAYBOURNE is:

i. JOSEPH LAYBOURNE, b. 1651, Black Hadley, Durham Co., England; d. 1705.
GENERATION 2

JOSEPH LAYBOURNE was born 1651 in Black Hadley, Durham Co., England, and died
1705. He married RACHEL MARCHANT April 14, 1676, daughter of JOHN MARCHANT
and ANNE HERITAGE. She was born 1655.

Children of JOSEPH LAYBOURNE and RACHEL MARCHANT are:

i. RACHEL LAYBOURNE, b. Ramestown, Co Carlow, Ire; d. 1762, Chester Co., PA.

ii. MARY LAYBOURNE, b. 1676.

iii. ELIZABETH LAYBOURNE, b. 1678.

iv. ANNE LAYBOURNE, b. December 17, 1680.

v. MARGARET LAYBOURNE, b. July 16, 1683.

vi. SUSANNAH LAYBOURNE, b. July 09, 1689.

vii. SAMUEL LAYBOURNE, b. November 02, 1693.

GENERATION 3

RACHEL LAYBOURNE was born in Ramestown, Co Carlow, Ire, and died 1762 in
Chester Co., PA. She married (1) THOMAS HUTTON, son of JOHN HUTTON. He was

born February 07, 1656/57 in Killeagh, Cavan, Ireland, and died in Newgarden,
Chester, PA. She married (2) JAMES STARR June 22, 1705 in Co. Carlow, Ireland,
son of JOHN STARR and MARY ?. He was born October 28, 1676 in Ireland, and died
1749 in Chester Co. PA.

Children of RACHEL LAYBOURNE and THOMAS HUTTON are:

i. SARAH HUTTON.

ii. SUSANNA HUTTON, m. ? MALONE.

iii. JOSEPH HUTTON, b. 1689, Cotterlaugh, Carlow, Ireland; d. 1735, New Garden
Twp., Chester, PA; m. MARY MILLER, 1714, New Garden Twp., Chester, PA; b. 1694,



Charlemont, Armagh, Ireland; d. 1736, New Garden, Chester, PA.

iv. JOHN HUTTON, b. 1690; m. SARAH LIGHTFOOT, June 25, 1724, New Garden,
Chester Co., PA.

v. NEHEMIAH HUTTON, b. 1690; d. 1741, Exter Twp., Berks, PA.

Children of RACHEL LAYBOURNE and JAMES STARR are:

vi. MARY STARR, b. February 25, 1705/06.

vii. JOSEPH STARR, b. October 19, 1707.

viii. JOHN STARR, b. July 29, 1713.

ix. JAMES II STARR, b. October 03, 1715.

x. RACHEL STARR, b. April 1718.

xi. MOSES STARR, b. December 21, 1720, Newgarden, Chester Co., PA; d. 1795; m.
ANNA MARGARETHA QUATTELBAUM, 1755; b. July 19, 1731, Marktoberdorf,
Germany.

xii. SAMUEL STARR, b. December 19, 1723.

xiii. SUSANNA STARR, b. May 14, 1726.

The descendants of Mary Starr are included above. The connection to the
ANDERSON line is mentioned in the next

section.

My ANDERSON line is another line that I have many names included in my database.
As I child, I remember attending the Anderson Reunion that was held at Mt. Zion
Community Park in Calhoun Co., WV. Anderson is my great-grandmother?s maiden
name. I have been able to track down quite a bit of information on this family from
various sources including fellow researchers, books/articles, and census records. I
have plenty of additional information I can share with anyone interested, but cannot
include all the information on this page.

GENERATION 1

CHARLES ANDERSON was born 1704, and died March 15, 1738/39 in Susquehanna
Hundred, Balto. Co., Md. He married GRACE PRESTON November 02, 1726 in St
George's Parrish, Balto. Co., Md, daughter of JAMES PRESTON and SARAH SCOTT.
She was born 1710 in Lower Gunpowder, Balto. Co Md.

Children of CHARLES ANDERSON and GRACE PRESTON are:

i. SARAH ANDERSON, b. June 07, 1728.

ii. DANIEL ANDERSON, b. December 04, 1728.

iii. MARGARET ANDERSON, b. February 22, 1729/30; d. March 12, 1729/30.

iv. CHARLES II ANDERSON, b. March 27, 1734, Swan Creek, Baltimore Co., Md; d.
1824, Muddy Creek, Greene Co., Pa.

Some researchers state that Charles? father was a Daniel Anderson. I do not have
proof of this, but it is possible that

if this is true, the Anderson line may have also originated from the Eastern Shore of
MD/DE.

GENERATION 2

CHARLES II ANDERSON was born March 27, 1734 in Swan Creek, Baltimore Co., Md,
and died 1824 in Muddy Creek, Greene Co., Pa. He married MARY MITCHELL,
daughter of RICHARD MITCHELL and ELIZABETH WILLIAMS. She was born February
04, 1732/33 in Baltimore Co., MD.

Will of Charles Anderson II

In the name of God Amen, I Charles Anderson Senr of Cumberland Township Greene
County and State of Pennsylvania being aged and low in health but of perfect sound
memory yet calling to mind the uncertainty of Life and being desirous of settling my
affairs before I shall be called hence by Death Do make and publish this my last will
and testament in manner and Form following to wit. Principally and first of all, I
commend my Soul to God who gave it, and my Body to be Buried in a Decent
Manner at the discretion of my dear Children, And as to such wordly affairs I do no
process I Leave in the manner and form following after my Just debts and funeral
Expenses shall be paid according the residue shall be divided as follows, to my Son
Wm Anderson, I give and Devise my Waggon Fan or windmill, Harrow, Horse Saddle
and Bridle, my Bed and bedding, Desk and Book Case, Two tables and Loom and
Hand Mill stones, and all the residues and Remainder of my Estate Real, personal,
mixed of what nature or kind soever or whoever the same may be excerpting Such
Articles as I allow to my Grand Children. To my Grand daughter Drusilla Anderson I



give and devise one Case of drawers, One cupboard with furniture or spinning wheel,
six pewter plates, two pewter dishes, one bake oven, One Gallon pot, one cow, One
feather Bed & Furniture, One looking glass and Box irons. To my Grandson Wm
Anderson son of Wm I give and devise my rifle Gun Marked A.M. & C.A. and to my
other Grandson Charles son of Wm I devise unto him One shot gun marked P.E. and
unto my other grandson Jacob, son of Wm I devise unto him One Rifle Gun no mark
on barrel. And unto my grand daughter Polly Swively I devise unto her one pot
tramble and unto my son Charles Anderson, I give him my Cross Cut Saw.

And as to my Other Children and Grand Children who have Deceased or yet alive No
mention being made in this my Will, I debar them of all privedge Laying any Claim
or making any demands against this my Will in Trust.

And I do hereby appoint my two sons James and William Anderson to the Executors
of this my Last Will, revoking all former Wills by me heretofore made and declaring
this and no Other to be my Last Will and Testament. In Witness wherefore I have
hereunto set my hand affixed my seal this fourteenth Day of April In the Year of Our
Lord One Thousand eight hundred and twenty-one.

Sighed, Sealed, published, pronounced and Declared by the said Testator as his Last
Will and Testament in the presence of us who were at his signing & sealing

Felix Hughes

Presley Gregg

Charles Anderson "Seal"

Charles Anderson was also a signer of the ?Bush Declaration? which was written
before the Declaration of Independence. Some of the wording of the two documents
are very similar, suggesting that Jefferson and others (frequent visitors to Harford
Co MD) may have used this document as a blueprint to the Declaration.

Children of CHARLES ANDERSON and MARY MITCHELL are:

i. DANIEL ANDERSON, b. 1757.

ii. GRACE ANDERSON, b. 1758.

iii. SARAH ANDERSON, b. 1760.

iv. CHARLES III ANDERSON, b. 1763, Hardford Co., Md; d. 1846, Tyler Co (now
Wetzel Co) Va (wv).

v. RICHARD ANDERSON, b. 1765.

vi. JAMES ANDERSON, b. 1767, Greene Co., PA.

vii. WILLIAM ANDERSON, b. 1769; d. July 31, 1847.

viii. AMOS ANDERSON, b. 1772

GENERATION 3

CHARLES III ANDERSON was born 1763 in Hardford Co., Md, and died 1846 in Tyler
Co (now Wetzel Co) Va (WV). He married MARGERET EAGON in Western PA,
daughter of JAMES EAGON and MARY WOOD. She was born 1766.

Children of CHARLES ANDERSON and MARGERET EAGON are:

i. MARY ANDERSON, m. DAVID SWIVELY, 1818.

ii. MARGARET ANDERSON, b. February 13, 1790; d. September 12, 1865; m. KENT
HORNER, 1823.

iii. WILLIAM ANDERSON, b. December 28, 1802; d. January 28, 1877.

iv. CHARLES IV ANDERSON, b. 1805, Carmichaels, Greene Co, Pa; d. 1891, Bear
Run, Knob Fk. , Tyler Co, Wv.

v. HARRIET ANDERSON, b. March 12, 1808; d. March 21, 1854.

Note: MARGARET EAGON?S family were also from the Baltimore area and traveled to
western PA about the same time as the Andersons, Mitchells and Woods.
GENERATION 4

CHARLES IV ANDERSON was born 1805 in Carmichaels, Greene Co, Pa, and died
1891 in Bear Run, Knob Fk. , Tyler Co, WV. He married JEMIMA GARRISON in
Western PA, daughter of LEONARD GARRISON and REBECCA ?. She was born 1808
in PA, and died in Wetzel Co., VA (WV).

Children of CHARLES ANDERSON and JEMIMA GARRISON are:

i. ELIAS FERMAN ANDERSON, b. September 29, 1832, Bear Run, Wetzel Co., Va
(wv); d. August 31, 1917.

ii. GARRISON ANDERSON, b. September 1834, Tyler Co., VA (Wetzel Co.); d. 1915.
iii. EZRA ANDERSON, b. 1840.

iv. LINSEY ANDERSON, b. 1843.

As a child growing up in Wetzel Co., WV, my grandmother always told me that my
Andercenn rannte ware frnm thic
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area and moved to central WV (where my grandmother lived). When I first became
interested in genealogy in 1996

traveled back to WV to do some research. I found out that Charles and Jemima were
buried in a cemetery just 15

minutes from where I used to live. Charles? (IV) parents were also buried there, but
I could not locate their

headstones.

GENERATION 5

GARRISON ANDERSON was born September 1834 in Tyler Co., VA (Wetzel Co.), and
died 1915. He married SARAH E. POWELL 1855, daughter of LEVI POWELL and
SARAH TICHENOR. She was born 1838 in OH, and died 1901.

Children of GARRISON ANDERSON and SARAH POWELL are:

i. WESLEY ANDERSON.

ii. DUDLEY D. ANDERSON, b. December 1855, Wetzel Co., VA (WV); d. 1939,
Calhoun Co., WV.

iii. SAMANTHA ANDERSON, b. 1859, Wetzel Co., VA (WV).

iv. JEFFERSON D. ANDERSON, b. 1864, WV.

v. LOUIS ANDERSON, b. 1868, WV.

vi. EMAZETTA ANDERSON, b. 1872, WV.

vii. MINNA N. ANDERSON, b. July 1877, WV.

viii. ARDELLA ANDERSON, b. 1879, WV.

GENERATION 6

DUDLEY D. ANDERSON was born December 1855 in Wetzel Co., VA (WV), and died
1939 in Calhoun Co., WV. He married BARBARA E. WOOD 1875 in WV, daughter of
WESLEY WOOD and MARY ELLIOTT. She was born October 30, 1856, and died 1923
in Calhoun Co., WV.

Children of DUDLEY ANDERSON and BARBARA WOOD are:

i. WESLEY ANDERSON.

ii. WILLIAM ANDERSON, b. 1876.

iii. CHARLES W. ANDERSON, b. October 1880, Calhoun Co., WV.

iv. GEORGE IRA ANDERSON, b. February 1883, Calhoun Co., WV.

v. ARMINDA B. (MINDI) ANDERSON, b. April 1885, WV; d. 1966, Calhoun Co., WV.
vi. GARRISON ANDERSON, b. October 1886, Calhoun Co., WV.

vii. LEMUEL F. ANDERSON, b. June 1888, Calhoun Co., WV.

viii. BERTIE L. ANDERSON, b. November 1889, Calhoun Co., WV.

Wesley Wood was a son of James Wood. This line also goes back to the Baltimore
area.

GENERATION 7

ARMINDA B. (MINDI) ANDERSON was born April 1885 in WV, and died 1966 in
Calhoun Co., WV. She married JOHN HOWARD BRANNON in Calhoun Co., WV, son of
LEONARD BRANNON and SALINA STARCHER. He was born June 10, 1882 in
Washington Dist., Calhoun Co., WV, and died 1966.

Children of ARMINDA ANDERSON and JOHN BRANNON are:

i. HETTIE LEAH BRANNON, b. 1910; d. December 25, 2002, Seaford, DE.

ii. ULAH BRANNON, b. 1912, Calhoun Co., WV.

iii. BIRDIE (BOOD) BRANNON, b. 1914, Calhoun Co., WV.

iv. LENNIE BRANNON, b. 1916, Calhoun Co., WV.

The descendants of Leah Brannon Sturm (my grandmother) are included in the
BRANNON section on this page.

The lineage of Grace Preston (wife of Charles Anderson the 1st) begins with THOMAS
PRESTON.

Thomas Preston left VA around 1640 due to religious persecution (they were
Quakers). They settled near Calverts Cliffs in MD. He is probably the brother of
Richard Preston,.

GENERATION 1

THOMAS PRESTON was born 1615 in England, and died 1674 in Calvert Co., MD. He
married ELIZABETH HARRISON November 23, 1637.

Children of THOMAS PRESTON and ELIZABETH HARRISON are:

i. REBECCA PRESTON.

ii. SARAH PRESTON.

iii. ELIZABETH PRESTON.
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GENERATION 2

THOMAS IR PRESTON was born 1641 in Calvert Co., Md, and died July 30, 1710 in
Baltimore Co Md. He married MARY HEWES 1672 in Calvert Co., MD, daughter of
JOSEPH (HUGHES) HEWES. She was born 1645, and died in Swan Creek, Balimore
Co., MD.

As noted in "Baltimore County Families, 1659-1759" (courtesy of Genealogy.com);
"PRESTON, THOMAS: progenitor, was in Balto. Co. by 7 Nov. 1677 when Edward
Reeves conv. him 43 a. Chance; prob. the Thomas Preston who was named as exec.
of Thomas Arminger on 21 June 1667; claimed land for service in 1680; d. in Balto.
Co by 1710 having m. Mary, heiress of Joseph Hewes; in Dec. 1681 was conv. 25 a.
George's Hill by Arthur Taylor and w. Frances; on 20 Feb 1701 Thomas and w. Mary
conv. Pitchraft to Robert Shaw; on 2 March 1701 the Prestons conv. 242 a. Aberly
Lodge to Charles Baker, and on 2 March 1702 they conv. 200 a. of Preston's Luck to
Isaac Baker of Calvert Co.; Preston d. leaving a will, 7 Dec. 1708 - 30 Dec. 1710,
leaving to his w. 43 a. of Chance and 30 a. Lodwick's Refuss; to s. Thomas he left
Preston's Chance, son James to have Friendship, dau. Sarah Skats to have Broadwell
Hill, and dau. Ester Raven to have one-half of Cheapside; also named granddau.
Katherine Skats; est. was inv. on 5 Jan 1710/11 by John Roberts and Jeremiah
Downes and val. at 68.15.9 (pounds): an additional inv. was filed 6 Aug. 1713 and
val. at 123.3.4 (pounds); Mary Preston admin. the est. in Aug. 1713; She d. by 29
Dec. 1714 when admin. bond was posted by James Preston with Edw. Smith and
Abr. Taylor, Jr.; her est. was inv. on 31 Jan. 1715 by John Roberts and Jeremiah
Downes and val. at 28.6.6 (pounds); Thomas and Mary had iss.: THOMAS; JAMES;
SARAH. m. Gordon Skats; ESTHER, m. Luke Raven (1:39, 60; 12:435; 48:90;
50:314; 66:132, 133; 101; 103; 122:185; 211; 388; Preston)."

Children of THOMAS PRESTON and MARY HEWES are:

i. THOMAS III PRESTON, b. June 1670.

ii. JAMES PRESTON, b. 1673, Preston's Chance, Calvert Co., MD; d. October 1729,
Preston's Chance, Baltimore Co., MD.

iii. ESTHER PRESTON, b. June 1675.

iv. SARAH PRESTON, b. June 1677.

GENERATION 3

JAMES PRESTON was born 1673 in Preston's Chance, Calvert Co., MD, and died
October 1729 in Preston's Chance, Baltimore Co., MD. He married SARAH SCOTT
1708 in MD, daughter of DANIEL SCOTT and JANE JOHNSON. She was born June
1675 in Baltimore Co, Md.

As noted in "Baltimore County Families, 1659 - 1759" (courtesy of Genealogy.com):
"PRESTON, JAMES, s. of Thomas, d. in Balto. Co. by 5 Nov. 1729; m. c. 1709 Sarah,
dau. of Daniel Scott; may be the James Preston who with Thomas Burton, bought
300 a. Land of Nod, part of Jame's Choice with Simon and Eme Pearson; may be the
James Preston, "barber", who in Aug. 1719 was ind. and fined for refusing to repair
his roads; d. leaving a will, 5 Nov. 1728 - 5 Nov. 1729, leaving 300 a. Dennis'
Choice to sons James and Daniel, 100 a. Preston's Chance to s. Bernard, named w.
Sarah and dau. Grace w. of Charles Anderson; admin. bond was posted 5 Nov. 1729
by Sarah Preston, with Michael Gilbert and Jacob Harrington; in March 1731 his wid.
Sarah had m. Thomas Pycraft Nov. 1726; SARAH, b. 3 Dec. 1711; JAMES, b. 25
March 1713; DANIEL, b. 10 Oct. 1715; ELIZABETH, b. 19 Dec. 1720; HANNAH, b. 9
May 172-(?); ANN, b. 20 July 1725; BERNARD, b. 13 Jan. 1727/28 (3:18; 12:460;
23:218; 29:231-233; 67:52; 125:130; 129:248; 131;Preston)."

Children of JAMES PRESTON and SARAH SCOTT are:

i. ANN PRESTON.

ii. GRACE PRESTON, b. 1710, Lower Gunpowder, Balto. Co Md.

iii. SARAH PRESTON, b. December 03, 1711.

iv. JAMES (JR) PRESTON, b. March 25, 1713; d. 1766.

v. DANIEL PRESTON, b. October 10, 1715; d. 1772.

vi. ELIZABETH PRESTON, b. December 19, 1720.

vii. HANNAH PRESTON, b. May 09, 1723; d. January 12, 1761.

viii. BERNARD PRESTON, b. January 13, 1726/27.

GENERATION 4

GRACE PRESTON was born 1710 in Lower Gunpowder, Balto. Co Md. She married



(1) CHARLES ANDERSON November 02, 1726 in St George's Parrish, Balto. Co., Md,
son of DANIEL ANDERSON and MARGARET ??. He was born 1704, and died March
15, 1738/39 in Susquehanna Hundred, Balto. Co., Md. She married (2) THOMAS
HORNER October 27, 1741 in Baltimore Co., MD.

Children of GRACE PRESTON and CHARLES ANDERSON are:

i. SARAH6 ANDERSON, b. June 07, 1728.

ii. DANIEL ANDERSON, b. December 04, 1728; m. RACHEL WEARIN.

iii. MARGARET ANDERSON, b. February 22, 1729/30; d. March 12, 1729/30.

iv. CHARLES II ANDERSON, b. March 27, 1734, Swan Creek, Baltimore Co., Md; d.
1824, Muddy Creek, Greene Co., Pa; m. MARY MITCHELL; b. February 04, 1732/33,
Baltimore Co., MD.

Children of GRACE PRESTON and THOMAS HORNER are:

v. SARAH6 HORNER, b. December 26, 1741, MD.

vi. CASSANDRA HORNER, b. March 21, 1742/43, MD.

vii. JAMES HORNER, b. 1745, MD.

viii. WILLIAM HORNER, b. 1747, MD.

The descendants of Grace Preston and Charles Anderson are included in the
ANDERSON section of the page.

The family of SARAH POWELL (wife of GARRISON ANDERSON) begins with Thomas
Powell.

GENERATION 1

THOMAS POWELL was born 1640 in England, and died December 08, 1714 in Upper
Providence, Chester Co, PA. He married (2) ANNA ?.

Children of THOMAS POWELL are:

i. THOMAS JR. POWELL, d. 1682, at Sea.

ii. JOHN POWELL, b. 1655, Cheshire Co., England; d. July 1734, Lower Province,
Chester Co., PA.

Children of THOMAS POWELL and ANNA ? are:

iii. JOSEPH POWELL, b. 1680, England; m. MARY HOWELL.

iv. THOMAS II POWELL, b. 1684, Ryerson Station, Greene Co., PA; m. SARAH
HAYES.

GENERATION 2

JOHN POWELL was born 1655 in Cheshire Co., England, and died July 1734 in Lower
Province, Chester Co., PA. He married ELIZABETH TAYLOR 1689 in Chester Co., PA,
daughter of WILLIAM TAYLOR and MARGARET FINSHAM. She was born May 03,
1672 in Highcliff, Cheshire, England, and died December 07, 1741 in Lower Province,
Chester Co., PA.

Children of JOHN POWELL and ELIZABETH TAYLOR are:

i. JOSEPH POWELL, b. 1690, Lower Providence Twp., Chester Co., PA; d. August
1752, Chester Co., PA.

ii. JOHN II POWELL, b. 1692.

iii. THOMAS POWELL, b. 1694.

iv. BENJAMIN POWELL, b. 1696.

v. MARY POWELL, b. 1698; m. ENOCH JENKINS.

vi. MARGARET POWELL, b. 1701; m. (1) JOHN MORGAN; m. (2) JOHN (REV) DAVIS.
GENERATION 3

JOSEPH POWELL was born 1690 in Lower Providence Twp., Chester Co., PA, and
died August 1752 in Chester Co., PA. He married JOAN MILES 1712 in Chester Co.,
PA, daughter of RICHARD MILES and SARAH EVANS. She was born 1690 in Chester
Co., PA, and died 1734 in PA.

Children of JOSEPH POWELL and JOAN MILES are:

i. EDWARD4 POWELL, b. 1713, Mary Philips.

ii. SARAH POWELL, b. 1716.

iii. DAVID POWELL, b. 1718, Lower Province, Chester Co., PA; d. March 16, 1768,
East Fallowfield Twp., Chester Co., PA.

iv. JOHN POWELL, b. 1720.

GENERATION 4

DAVID POWELL was born 1718 in Lower Province, Chester Co., PA, and died March
16, 1768 in East Fallowfield Twp., Chester Co., PA. He married ELIZABETH
CHALFANT October 24, 1739 in Wilmington, DE, daughter of JOHN CHALFANT and
DOROTHY ADAMS. She died January 07, 1814 in Chester Co., PA.

Children of DAVID POWELL and ELIZABETH CHALFANT are:



i. JOSEPH POWELL, b. 1740; m. MARY ENGEL.

ii. JOHN POWELL, b. 1741; m. RACHEL GRIFFITH.

iii. DAVID JR POWELL, b. 1743; m. SARAH BENTLEY.

iv. JAMES POWELL, b. 1745; m. ANN BAILY.

v. ISAAC POWELL, b. 1749, Chester Pa; d. 1818, Monongalia, Va (wv).

vi. ELIZABETH POWELL, b. 1752; m. (1) NATHAN FRAME; m. (2) THOMAS TRUMAN.
vii. NATHAN POWELL, b. November 05, 1754; m. SARAH NICHOLS.

viii. BENJAMIN POWELL, b. 1757; m. RACHEL ?.

ix. ABIGAIL POWELL, b. February 1760; m. ALEXANDER DUVALL.

x. SARAH POWELL, b. 1761; d. 1775.

Generation No. 5

ISAAC POWELLwas born 1749 in Chester Pa, and died 1818 in Monongalia, Va (wv).
He married (1) HANNAH BAILY January 03, 1771. He married (2) ELIZABETH
HUTTON 1786, daughter of JOSEPH HUTTON and SARAH JANNEY. She was born
1770 in Chester, PA, and died 1819.

Children of ISAAC POWELL and HANNAH BAILY are:

i. JOHN6 POWELL, b. 1773, Chester Pa; d. 1809; m. PERSES BERRY.

ii. ELLIS POWELL, b. 1775; d. May 01, 1849; m. DORCAS NICHOLS.

iii. SILAS POWELL, b. 1778; d. May 29, 1840, Mongalia, Va (wv); m. NANCY ?.

iv. ISSAC (JR) POWELL, b. 1780.

v. JOSEPH POWELL, b. 1784; d. 1850.

Children of ISAAC POWELL and ELIZABETH HUTTON are:

vi. AMOS6 POWELL, b. 1790; m. MARY MORGAN.

vii. ABIGAIL POWELL, b. July 12, 1792; d. May 23, 1861; m. ZACKQUILL MORGAN

WEST.

viii. SARAH POWELL, b. 1794, PA.

ix. CHALFANT POWELL, b. 1796; d. November 14, 1816, Monongalia Co., VA (WV).
x. HANNAH (NELLIE) POWELL, b. 1799; m. STEPHEN H. MORGAN.

xi. ELIZABETH POWELL, b. 1801; m. NATHAN SUMMER.

xii. POLLY ( MARY) POWELL, b. 1803; m. JAMES HOPKINS.

xiii. REBECCA POWELL, b. 1805; m. MALON STEVENS.

xiv. LEVI POWELL, b. 1807.

xv. JAMES POWELL, b. 1807; m. SUSANNAH THORN.

xvi. BUSHROD WASHINGTON POWELL, b. 1815, VA; d. September 26, 1881,
Monongalia, WV.

Isaac Powell served in the Revolutionary War.

GENERATION 6

LEVI POWELL was born 1807. He married SARAH TICHENOR April 08, 1830,
daughter of JONATHAN TICHENOR and REBECCA WILSON.

Children of LEVI POWELL and SARAH TICHENOR are:

i. ISSAC (II)7 POWELL.

ii. JONATHAN POWELL, b. 1833; m. MINERVA ?.

iii. SARAH E. POWELL, b. 1838, OH; d. 1901; m. GARRISON ANDERSON, 1855; b.
September 1834, Tyler Co., VA (Wetzel Co.); d. 1915.

iv. OLIVER W. POWELL, b. 1845, Monongalia Co. Va (wv); d. 1896, Calhoun Co Wy;
m. ELIZABETH A. DAVIS, 1867.

The TICHENOR family was originally form NJ. I have done some research on this
line, but do not have a conclusive

genealogy at this time.

The descendants of SARAH POWELL and GARRISON ANDERSON are included in the
Anderson section of this

page.

I am including data on the HUTTON line due mainly to the connection of RACHEL
LAYBOURNE, who connects to both the NUTTER / STARR line, but also my
ANDERSON / POWELL line.

GENERATION 1

JOHN HUTTON was born 1658 in Killeagh Cavan, Ireland.

Child of JOHN HUTTON is:

i. THOMAS HUTTON, b. February 07, 1656/57, Killeagh, Cavan, Ireland; d.
Newgarden, Chester, PA.

GENERATION 2
THOMASQ HIITTON wac harn Fehriiary N7 1ARA/R7 in Killeanh (Cavan Treland and
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d|ed in Newgarden Chester, PA. He married (1) RACHEL LAYBOURNE, daughter of
JOSEPH LAYBOURNE and RACHEL MARCHANT. She was born in Ramestown, Co
Carlow, Ire, and died 1762 in Chester Co., PA. He married (2) SARAH STARKEY in
Ireland.

Children of THOMAS HUTTON and RACHEL LAYBOURNE are:

i. SARAH HUTTON.

ii. SUSANNA HUTTON, m. ? MALONE.

iii. JOSEPH HUTTON, b. 1689, Cotterlaugh, Carlow, Ireland; d. 1735, New Garden
Twp., Chester, PA.

iv. JOHN HUTTON, b. 1690.

v. NEHEMIAH HUTTON, b. 1690; d. 1741, Exter Twp., Berks, PA.

GENERATION 3

JOSEPH HUTTON was born 1689 in Cotterlaugh, Carlow, Ireland, and died 1735 in
New Garden Twp., Chester, PA. He married MARY MILLER 1714 in New Garden Twp.,
Chester, PA, daughter of JOHN MILLER and MARY IGNEW. She was born 1694 in
Charlemont, Armagh, Ireland, and died 1736 in New Garden, Chester, PA.

Children of JOSEPH HUTTON and MARY MILLER are:

i. JOHN HUTTON, b. August 31, 1715, New Garden Twp., Chester, PA; d. Warrington
Twp., York, PA.

ii. THOMAS HUTTON, b. December 20, 1717, New Garden, Chester PA; d. 1786, New
Garden Twp., Chester, PA; m. (1) ELIZABETH HARRY, March 09, 1730/31, London
Grove Twp., Chester, PA; m. (2) ELIZABETH HARRY, March 09, 1730/31, Chester,
PA; b. 1719, Ryerson Station, Greene Co., PA; m. (3) KATHERINE HIETT, February
13, 1748/49, New Garden Twp., Chester, PA.

iii. JOSEPH JR. HUTTON, b. May 28, 1720, Chester Co., PA; d. November 01, 1821,
Newberry Twp., Chester Co., PA.

iv. SUSANNA HUTTON, b. 1722, Chester Co., PA.

v. SAMUEL HUTTON, b. February 15, 1723/24, Chester Co., PA; d. June 02, 1789.
vi. WILLIAM HUTTON, b. December 14, 1725, New Garden, Chester Co., PA; d.
Warrington, York, PA.

vii. BENJAMIN HUTTON, b. December 17, 1728, Chester, PA; d. 1797, New Garden,
Chester, PA.

viii. NEHEMIAH HUTTON, b. June 27, 1731, Chester, PA; m. ANN HIETT.

ix. EPHRAIM HUTTON, b. 1733, Chester, PA; m. MARY IGNEW.

JOHN HUTTON was born 1690. He married SARAH LIGHTFOOT June 25, 1724 in New
Garden, Chester Co., PA.

Children of JOHN HUTTON and SARAH LIGHTFOOT are:

i. JOSEPH HUTTON.

ii. THOMAS HUTTON, b. 1725.

GENERATION 4

JOSEPH HUTTON married SARAH JANNEY, daughter of ABEL JANNEY and SARAH
BAKER.

Children of JOSEPH HUTTON and SARAH JANNEY are:

i. MARY HUTTON, m. ? BALL.

ii. ABEL HUTTON.

iii. SARAH HUTTON.

iv. AMOS HUTTON, d. 1812.

v. JOHN HUTTON.

vi. ASAHEL HUTTON.

vii. ELIZABETH HUTTON, b. 1770, Chester, PA; d. 1819.

GENERATION 5

ELIZABETH HUTTON was born 1770 in Chester, PA, and died 1819. She married
ISAAC POWELL 1786, son of DAVID POWELL and ELIZABETH CHALFANT. He was
born 1749 in Chester Pa, and died 1818 in Monongalia, VA (WV).

Children of ELIZABETH HUTTON and ISAAC POWELL are:

i. AMOS POWELL, b. 1790; m. MARY MORGAN.

ii. ABIGAIL POWELL, b. July 12, 1792; d. May 23, 1861; m. ZACKQUILL MORGAN
WEST.

iii. SARAH POWELL, b. 1794, PA.

iv. CHALFANT POWELL, b. 1796; d. November 14, 1816, Monongalia Co., VA (WV).
v. HANNAH (NELLIE) POWELL, b. 1799; m. STEPHEN H. MORGAN.
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VI. CLIZADLCIM FUVWLCLL, D. LOUL, ITl. NAIMAN DSUNPNLCK.

vii. POLLY ( MARY) POWELL, b. 1803; m. JAMES HOPKINS.

viii. REBECCA POWELL, b. 1805; m. MALON STEVENS.

ix. LEVI POWELL, b. 1807.

x. JAMES POWELL, b. 1807; m. SUSANNAH THORN.

xi. BUSHROD WASHINGTON POWELL, b. 1815, VA; d. September 26, 1881,
Monongalia, WV

GENERATION 6

LEVI POWELL was born 1807. He married SARAH TICHENOR April 08, 1830,
daughter of JONATHAN TICHENOR and REBECCA WILSON.

Children of LEVI POWELL and SARAH TICHENOR are:

i. ISSAC (II) POWELL.

ii. JONATHAN POWELL, b. 1833; m. MINERVA ?.

iii. SARAH E. POWELL, b. 1838, OH; d. 1901; m. GARRISON ANDERSON, 1855; b.
September 1834, Tyler Co., VA (Wetzel Co.); d. 1915.

iv. OLIVER W. POWELL, b. 1845, Monongalia Co. Va (wv); d. 1896, Calhoun Co Wy;
m. ELIZABETH A. DAVIS, 1867.

The descendants of SARAH POWELL and GARRISON ANDERSON are listed in the
previous ANDERSON section

on this page.

The CHALFANT line (Elizabeth, wife of David Powell) originates in the 15th century
with William De Chalfhunte.

GENERATION 1

WILLIAM DE CHALFHUNTE was born 1460.

Children of WILLIAM DE CHALFHUNTE are:

i. WYELYAM CHALFONT, d. February 07, 1542/43, Chepping Wycombe, England.
ii. CHRISTOPHER CHALFONT.

GENERATION 2

WYELYAM CHALFONT died February 07, 1542/43 in Chepping Wycombe, England. He
married MARGARET ARTBROKE.

Children of WYELYAM CHALFONT and MARGARET ARTBROKE are:

i. ELIZABETH CHALFONT, d. 1547.

ii. LUCY CHALFONT, m. THOMAS WIDMORE.

iii. RICHARD CHALFONT.

iv. THOMAS CHALFONT, b. May 03, 1520.

v. WILLIAM CHALFONT, b. September 11, 1523; d. February 02, 1592/93.
GENERATION 3

THOMAS CHALFONT was born May 03, 1520. He married MARGARET BENNETT June
28, 1570.

Children of THOMAS CHALFONT and MARGARET BENNETT are:

i. WILLIAM CHALFONT, b. June 19, 1571; d. March 09, 1626/27.

ii. CHRISTOPHER CHALFONT, b. November 04, 1574.

iii. MARGARET CHALFONT, b. September 02, 1575; d. June 03, 1595.

iv. JOHN CHALFONT, b. January 14, 1576/77.

v. RICHARD CHALFONT, b. March 27, 1578; m. ELIZABETH BECKINGHAM, June 14,
1619.

GENERATION 4

CHRISTOPHER CHALFONT was born November 04, 1574. He married ELIZABETH
PAYNTER May 03, 1625 in St. Mary, Sandwich, England. She was born 1584 in
England, and died January 11, 1627/28 in England.

Children of CHRISTOPHER CHALFONT and ELIZABETH PAYNTER are:

i. ROBERT5 CHALFONT, b. February 24, 1625/26, England; d. 1684, England.

ii. WILLIAM CHALFONT, b. March 03, 1626/27.

GENERATION 5

ROBERT CHALFONT was born February 24, 1625/26 in England, and died 1684 in
England. He married LYDIA BARNARD June 09, 1658 in England, daughter of
THOMAS BARNARD and ELIZABETH BAYES. She was born 1639 in St. James,
London, England, and died 1689 in England.

Children of ROBERT CHALFONT and LYDIA BARNARD are:

i. JOHN CHALFONT, b. May 08, 1660; d. August 15, 1725.

ii. HENRY CHALFONT, b. May 13, 1663, England.

iii. MARGARET CHALFANT, b. April 08, 1665.



GENERATION 6

HENRY CHALFONT was born May 13, 1663 in England. He married ELIZABETH
CHANDLER December 11, 1687 in England, daughter of THOMAS CHANDLER. She
was born 1668.

Children of HENRY CHALFONT and ELIZABETH CHANDLER are:

i. ROBERT CHALFONT, b. September 26, 1688.

ii. HENRY JR CHALFONT, b. July 03, 1689; m. MARGARET ?.

iii. JOHN CHALFANT, b. April 14, 1690, England; d. May 31, 1752, West
Marlborough, Chester, PA.

iv. ELIZABETH CHALFONT, b. March 12, 1690/91; m. CALEB SWAYNE, July 04,

1712.

v. RUTH CHALFONT, b. June 28, 1692.

GENERATION 7

JOHN CHALFANT was born April 14, 1690 in England, and died May 31, 1752 in West
Marlborough, Chester, PA. He married DOROTHY ADAMS 1715 in Chester, PA. She
was born 1700 in Chester, PA, and died April 10, 1769 in Chester, PA.

Children of JOHN CHALFANT and DOROTHY ADAMS are:

i. ELIZABETH CHALFANT, d. January 07, 1814, Chester Co., PA.

ii. JOSEPH CHALFANT, b. 17109.

iii. HENRY CHALFANT, b. 1719; m. ELIZABETH JACKSON, August 15, 1740.

iv. JAMES CHALFANT, b. 1721.

v. ISAAC CHALFANT, b. 1721.

vi. WILLIAM CHALFANT, b. 1725; m. ESTHER BAKER.

vii. JOHN CHALFANT, b. 1730.

GENERATION 8

ELIZABETH CHALFANT died January 07, 1814 in Chester Co., PA. She married (1)
JOHN BENTLEY. She married (2) DAVID POWELL October 24, 1739 in Wilmington,
DE, son of JOSEPH POWELL and JOAN MILES. He was born 1718 in Lower Province,
Chester Co., PA, and died March 16, 1768 in East Fallowfield Twp., Chester Co., PA.
Children of ELIZABETH CHALFANT and DAVID POWELL are:

i. JOSEPH9 POWELL, b. 1740; m. MARY ENGEL.

ii. JOHN POWELL, b. 1741; m. RACHEL GRIFFITH.

iii. DAVID JR POWELL, b. 1743; m. SARAH BENTLEY.

iv. JAMES POWELL, b. 1745; m. ANN BAILY.

v. ISAAC POWELL, b. 1749, Chester Pa; d. 1818, Monongalia, Va (wv).

vi. ELIZABETH POWELL, b. 1752; m. (1) NATHAN FRAME; m. (2) THOMAS TRUMAN.
vii. NATHAN POWELL, b. November 05, 1754; m. SARAH NICHOLS.

viii. BENJAMIN POWELL, b. 1757; m. RACHEL ~.

ix. ABIGAIL POWELL, b. February 1760; m. ALEXANDER DUVALL.

x. SARAH POWELL, b. 1761; d. 1775.

The descendants of ISAAC POWELL are included in the POWELL section on this page.
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